include distribution of questionnaire. The population will then be 
divided according to status or rank in office, educational background, 
etc. it will also portray the use of diagrams, charts and tables. 

3.2 Data Collection 

The Institute has a staff strength of three hundred and forty six(346) of 
which twenty four (24) are senior members and three hundred and 
twenty two (322) are senior and junior staff. A number of factors were 
taken into consideration in selecting a sample. The breakdown of the 
sample size is one hundred and twenty (120) junior staff, twenty (20) 
senior staff and six (6) from the senior members.